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‘KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California
ARMANDO ZAMBRANO
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
NANCY A. KAISER
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 192083
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-5794
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE CEMETERY AND FUNERAL BUREAU
' STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to Case No. A1 2013 229
Revoke Probation Against: :
ACCUSATION AND PETITION TO
EVERGREEN MEMORIAL CARE, INC. DBA | REVOKE PROBATION
EVERGREEN CEMETERY; GLENN WONG,
PRESIDENT; TONY SOO HOO, RMO

204 North Evergreen Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90033

Certificate of Authority License No. COA 524

and

TONY SOO HOO

204 North Evergreen Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90033 |
Cemetery Manager License No. CEM 251

Respondents.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Lisa Moore (Complainant) brings this Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation
solely in her official capacity as the Bureau Chief of the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau,

Department of Consumer Affairs.’

! Effective J anuary 1, 1996, the Department of Consumer Affairs succeeded to, and was
vested with, all the duties, powers, purpose, responsibilities and jurisdiction of the Cemetery
: (continued...)
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2. Onorabout September I, 1994, the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau, Departrﬁent of
Consumer Affairs (Bureau), issued Certificate of Authority License Number COA 524 to
Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Evergreen Cemetery; Glenn Wong, President; Tony Soo Hoo,
RMO (Respondent Evergreen), for operation of Evergreen Cemetery, an existing cemetery
located at 204 North Evergreen Avenue, Los Angeles, California (Evergreen Cemetery or the
cemetery). The Certificate of Authority License was in full force and effect at all times relevant
to the charges brought herein and will expire on January 1, 2015, unless renewed.

3. Onor about September 1, 1994, the Bureau issued Certificate of Authority Number
525 to Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Woodlawn Cemetery, for operation of Woodlawn
Cemetery, an existing cemetery located at 1715 Greenleaf Boulevard, Compton, California
(Woodlawn Cemetery). Certificate of Authority Number 525 was revoked on March 22, 2001.

4.  On or about December 27, 2004, the Bureau issued Cemetery Manager License
Number CEM 251 to Tony Soo Hoo (Respondent Soo Hoo). The Cemetery Manager License
was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on
December 31, 2014, unless renewed.

5. Inadisciplinary action entitled "Jn the Matter of the Accusation and First Amended
Petition to Revoke Probation Against: Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Evergreen Cemetery,
COA No. 524, and Tony Soo Hoo, Cemetery Manager License No. CEM 251, Cemetery and
Funeral Bureau Case No. 1-2017, the Director of Consumer Affairs, Department of Consumer
Affairs on behalf of the Bureau, issued a Decision and Order effective March-10, 2010, in which
Respondent Evergreen's Certificate of Authority License to operate Evergreen Cemetery No. 524
and Respondent Soo Hoo’s Cemetery Manager License No. CEM 251 were revoked. However,
the revocations were stayed and Respondent Evergreen’s Certificate of Authority License and

Respondent Soo Hoo’s Cemetery Manager License were placed on probation for four (4) years

Board and the Board of Funera! Directors and Embalmers, and consolidated the functions into the
Cemetery and Funeral Programs. Effective J anuary 13 2001 the regulatory agency is designated
as the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau,

2

ACCUSATION AND PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION (Case No. Al 2013 229)




o 0 N N s LN e

N [\®] (3] [\ [N [\ [\ Do — Lo (] — — "y ol J— [o— —

with certain terms and conditions. A copy of that Decision and Order is attached as Exhibit A
and is incorporated by reference.
JURISDICTION AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS FOR ACCUSATION
6.  This Accusation is brought before the Director of Consumer Affairs, Department of
Consumer Affairs (Director), under the authority of the following laws. All section references are
to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated.
7. Section 477 states, in part:

“(a) ‘Board’ includes ‘bureau,’ ‘commission,” ‘committee,” ‘department,’ ‘division,’

" ‘examining committee,” ‘program,” and ‘agency.’

“(b) ‘License’ includes certificate, registration or other means to engage in a business
or profession regulated by this code.”

8.  Section 118, subdivision (b), providés that the suspenéion, expiration, surrender, or
cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a
disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued
or reinstated.

9.  Section 9725 states:

"Upon grounds provided in this article [Article 6 (commencing with section 9725)], and the
other articles of this act [the Cemetery Act], the license of any cemetery licensee and the
certificate of authority of any cemetery corporation may be revoked or suspended in accordance
with the provisions of this article."

10.  Section 9725.1 states:

“Unprofessional conduct by any licensee or registrant or by any agent or employee of a
licensee or registrant constitutes grounds for disciplinary action. Unprofessional conduct includes,
but is not limited to, the following:

“(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the
violation of this chapter and any regulation adopted thereunder, or of any federa! or state law or
regulation governing the disposition of human remains, operation of cemeteries or crematoriés,

the sale of cemetery property, or the sale of crematory services or commodities.
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“(b) Negligence in performing any act related to the operation of a cemetery or crematory.”

11. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 2333 states:

“(a) Every endowment care cemetery shall have cemetery maintenance standards to ensure
the property is'kept in a condition so as to prevent the cemetery's offensive deterioration. The
cemetery maintenance standards‘ shall be in accordance with either subdivision (b) or subdivision
(c) of this Section.

“(b) Each endowment care cemetery shall perform, at a minimum, the following

maintenance on its cemetery property:

(3) Provide a sufficient supply of water to keep cemetery grass and plants as green as
seasonally possible in accordance with natural terrain, availability of water, and local or county
ordinances regarding water use.

(4) Repair or restore improvements, structures and fences on the property which are owned

by the cemetery.

“(c) An endowment care cemetery may establish written rules and regulations in
accordance with Health and Safety Code Section 8300. At a minimum, the rules and regulations
addressing maintenance of the cemetery's property shall include its lots, graves, grounds,
landscaping, roads, paths, parking lots, fences, mausoleums, columbaria, vaults, crypts, utilities,

and other improvements, structures, and embellishments.

* (f) The cemetery contract shall include a statement notifying consumers that maintenance
standards are available for inspection at the cemetery office. Upon the consumer(s)' request, the
cemetery shall provide, for the consumer(s)' retention, a written copy of their maintenance
standards.” V
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COST RECOVERY

12. Section 125.3, subdivision (a), states, in part:

"Except as otherwise provided by law, in any order issued in resolution of a disciplinary
proceeding before any board within the department . . .. upon request of the entity bringing the,
proceedings may request the administrative law judge may direct a licentiate found to have
committed a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable
costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case."

ACCUSATION
FACTUAL SUMMARY

13. Evergreen Cemetery is a corporately owned, private cemetery, located in Los
Angeles, California. Evergreen Cemetery’s manager of record is Respondent Soo Hoo.

14.  On or about September 25, 2013, the Bureau received a complaint from J.K. alleging
that Respondent Evergreen fails to properly maintain the cemetery property, specifically the
special care area in which his mother’s remains are interred.

15. On or about November 1, 2013, the Bureau received a complaint from the Director of
Field Operations for Los Angeles County Supervisor Gloria Molina, alleging that Respondent
Evergreen is not irrigating the cemetery property properly in accordance with the watering
restriction imposed by the City of Los Angeles. The complaint included photographs taken on
November 1, 2013, which showed the cemetery’s grass was brown and dry and the ground was so
dry that it appeared to be cracking.

16.  On or about November 18, 2013, the Bureau received a complaint from Jose Huizar
(Huizar), a councilmember for the Fourteenth District, City of Los Angeles, against Respondent
Evergreen for failing to properly maintain the cemetery property, most noticeably failing to
irrigate. Huizar stated that the cemetery has become a blight in the Boyle Heights community.

17. The Bureau’s investigation revealed the following:

a.  Respondent Evergreen’s maintenance standards declare that the licensee will

"provide a sufficient supply of water to keep cemetery grass and plants as green as seasonally
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possible in accordance with natural terrain, availability of water and legal or county ordinances
regarding water use."

b.  Respondent Evergreen’s Rules and Regulations include " ... plgnting, cutting,
watering, and care of lawn, trees, and shrubs".

c.  The Los Angeles Department of Water and Power has imposed watering
restrictions on the Evergreen Cemetery limiting 1mgat10n to three days per week, eight minutes
per station, bcfore 0900 hours and after 1600 hours, whlch is sufficient water for m'lgatlon

d.  The cemetery has been consxstently deficient in providing adequate irrigation to
keép the grass, trees, and shrubs verdant pursuant to the requirement of the cemetery’s
maintenance standards.

e.  The general conditions of the cemetery grounds are poor.

f. The irrigation system contains broken pipes.

g.  Numerous utility boxes housing the manual valves used to control the flow of
water into the irrigation system appear to not have been used for an extended period of time.

h.  Although the cemetery has an irrigation system that is antiquated and poorly
maintained, when the system is operated manually it functions to approximately 80% effective
capacity.

i.  Respondents are watering some of sections of the cemetery grounds
sporadically and not watering other sections at all.

j- Respondent Evergreen’s groundskeeper acknowledged that some sections of
the cemetery have not been irrigated for approximately two to six months.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Negligence)

18.  The licenses of Respondents Evergreen and Soo Hoo are subject to disciplinary action
for unprofessional conduct pursuant to Section 9725.1, subdivisions (a) and (b), in conjunction
with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 2333, in that Respondents were negligent in
performing acts related to the operation of a cemetery, as described in paragraphs 14 through 17,

above.
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(General Unprofessional Conduct)

19. The licenses of Respondents Evergreen and Soo Hoo are subject to disciplinary action
for unprofessional conduct pursuant to Section 9725.1, as described in paragraphs 14 through 18,
above.

DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS

20. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondents,
Complainant alleges the following:

21.  On or about March 11, 2010, in a prior disciplinary action entitled n the Matter of
Accusation Against Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Evergreen Cemetery, Certificate of
Authority No. 524, and Tony Soo Hoo, Cemetery Manager License No. CEM 251, Cemetery and
Funeral Bureau Case No. 1-2017, Respondent Evergreen’s Certificate of Authority No. 524 to
operate Evergreen Cemetery and Respondént Soo Hoo’s Cemetery Manager License No. CEM
251 were revoked, with the revocation stayed and placed on four (4) years of probation pursuant
to a stipulated disciplinary action. The stipulated seftiement is attached as Exhibit A, That
decision is now final and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth.

Re: Respondent Evergreen Only

22.  On or about March 22, 2001, in a prior disciplinary action entitled In the Matter of
Accusation Against Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Woodlawn Cemetery, Certificate of
Authority No. 525, and Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Evergreen Cemetery, Certificate of
Authority No. 524, Cemetery and Funeral Bureau Case No. 1-2017, Evergreen Memorial Care
Inc.’s Certificate of Authority No. 525 to operate Woodlawn Cemetery was revoked, and its
Certificate of Authority No. 524 to operate Evergreen Cemetery was revoked, with the revocation
stayed and placed on five (5) years’ probation pursuant to a stipulated disciplinary action. The
stipulated settlement is attached as Exhibit A. That decision is now final and is incorporated by
reference as if fully set forth.

23.  On or about November 1, 2001, in a criminal proceeding entitled The People of the

State of California v. Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc., aka. Woodlawn Cemelery, in the Superior
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Court of California, Los Angeles County, Case No. TA059473, Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc.,
was convicted on its plea of nolo contendere of violating Penal Code section 182(a)(1) (criminal
conspiracy), a felony, Health and Safety Code section 8113.5(2) (unlawful burial of multiple
bodies in single plot), a misdemeanor, and Health and Safety Code section 7103 (failure to inter
within reasonable time), a misdemeanor. Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. was sentenced to two
years summary probation and ordered to pay fines and penalties of $3,240, to pay restitution to
the Woodlawn Cemetery’s endowment trust fund in the amount of $96,760, and to transfer
ownership of Woodlawn Cemetery to an approved third party.

24, On or about September 23, 2011, in a prior action, the Bureau issued Citation
Number IC 2011 164 to Respondent Evergreen, Certificate of Authority No. 524, for violating
Business and Professions Code section 9650 and California Code of Regulations, Title 16,
Section 2388, subdivision (a) (failure to file annual endowment care fund report) and fined. That
Citation is now final and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth.

25.  On or about October 15, 2004, in prior actions, the Bureau issued Citation Numbers 1
2004 194, 12004 195,12004 196, and 1 2004 197 to Respondent Evergreen, Certificate of
Authority No. 524, for violating Business and Professions Code section 9650 and California Code
of Regulations, Title 16, Section 2388, subdivision (a) (failureto file anniual endowment care
fund report) and fined. Those Citations are now final and are incorporated by reference as if fully
set forth.

26.  On or about November 21, 2003, in a prior action, the Bureau issued Citation Number
12003 189 to Respondent Evergreen, Certificate of Authority No. 524, for violating Health and
Safety Code section 7054.7 (cremating the remains of more than one person at the same time)
and fined. That Citation is now final and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth.

27.  On or about December 5, 2003, in a prior action, the Bureau issued Citation Number 1
2003 195 to Respondent Evergreen, Certificate of Authority No. 524, for violating Business and
Professions Code section 9650 and California Code of Regulations, Title 16, Section 2388,
subdivision (a) (failure to file annual endowment care fund report) and fined. That Citation is now

final and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth.
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PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION
JURISDICTION FOR PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION

28. This Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Director of Consumer
Affairs, Department of Consumer Affairs, for the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau (Director) under
Probation Term and Condition Number 6 of the Decision and Order In the Matter of the
Accusation and First Amended Petition to Revoke Probation against Evergreen Memorial Care,
Inc., dba Evergreen Cemetery, Certificate of Authority No. 524 and Tony Soo Hoo, Cemetery
Manager License No. CEM 251, Case No. [-2017. That term and condition states:

“Violation of Probation. Should Respondents violate probation in any respect, the
Director, after giving Respondents notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation
and carry out the disciplinary order which was stayed. If an accusation or petition to revoke
probation is filed against Respondents during probation, the Director and Bureau shall have
continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the probation shall be extended until the
matter is final.”

GROUNDS FOR REVOKING PROBATION
29. Grounds exist for revoking probation and reimposing the order of revocation of
Respondent Evergreen’s Certificate of Authority and Respondent Soo Hoo’s Cemefei'y Manager
License in that they failed to comply with the following probation conditions:
AUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION
(Failure to Obey All Laws)

30. Respondent Evergreen’s probation is subject to revocation because it failed to comply
with Probation Condition 1 (Obey All Laws), in that it failed to obey all laws, in that it violated
Section 9725.1, in conjunction with California Code of Régulations, title 16, section 2333, as set
forth in paragraphs 14 through 19, above.

Hf

i

i
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PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters alleged in this
Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation, and that following the hearing, the Director of
Consumer Affairs, Department of Consumer Affairs, issue a decision:
1. Revoking the probation that was granted by thc.Cemetcry and Funeral Bureau in Case
No. 1-2017, effecﬁve March 10, 2010, and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed
thereby revoking Certificate of Authority License No. COA 524 issued to Evergreen Memorial

| Care, Inc. dba Evergreen Cemetery; Glenn Wong, President; Tony Soo Hoo, RMO;

2. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau in Case
No. 1-2017, effective March 10, 2010, and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed
thereby revoking Cemetefy Manager License Number CEM 251 issued to Tony Soo Hoo;

3. Revoking or suspending Certificate of Authority License No. COA 524, issued to
Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Evergreen Cemetery; Glenn Wong, President; Tony Soo Hoo,
RMO;

4.  Revoking or suspending Cemetery Manager License Number CEM 251 issued to
Tony Soo Hoo;

5. Ordering Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Evergreen Cemetery; Glenn Wong,
President; Tony Soo Hoo, RMO and Tony Soo Hoo to pay the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau the
reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 125.3;

6.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

paten/TO W 5 a0l ("%WL MG&'\@\/
J . “£1SA MOORE
Bureau Chief
- Cemetery and Funeral Bureau

Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California
Complainant
LA2014511015
51448763.docx
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Exhibit A

Decision and Order

Cemetery and Funeral Bureau Case No. I-20017



BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
CEMETERY AND FUNERAL BUREAU
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

- EVERGREEN MEMORIAL CARE, INC. Case No. 1-2017
DBA EVERGREEN CEMETERY
204 North Evergreen Avenue OAH No, 2009080871
Los Angeles, CA 90033 : /

Certificate of Authority No. 524,
and,
TONY SOO HOO
204 North Evergreen Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90033
Cemetery Manager License No. CEM 251,

Respondents.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby accepted
and adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in
the above-entitied matter.

This Decision shall become effective /%9"'/2&// / { P L0 /ﬁ :

IT IS SO ORDERED this 11th day of February , 2010.

;EREATHEA JOHNSON

Deputy Director, Legal Affairs Division
Department of Consumer Affairs
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
GREGORY J. SALUTE

Deputy Attorney General

| NANCY A, KAISER

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 192083
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-5794
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE CEMETERY AND FUNERAL BUREAU

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation and First Case No. [-2017
Amended Petition to Revoke Probation
Against: - | OAH No. L-2009080871
EVERGREEN MEMORIAL CARE, INC. - | gTIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DBA EYERGREEN CEMETERY & DISCIPLINARY ORDER

204 North Evergreen Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90033
Certificate of Authority No. 524

and

TONY SO0 HOO

204 North Evergreen Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90033

Cemetery Manager License No. CEM 251

Respondents.

" In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with the public
interest and the responsibilities of the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau, Department of Consumer
Affairs, the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order
which will be submitted to the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs for his approval
and adoption as the final disposition of the Accusation and First Amended Petition to Revoke

Probation.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (I-2017) |
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St

: PARTIES

1.” Rick Wallinder (Complainant) is the Bureau Chief, Cemetery and Funeral Bureau,
Department of Consumer Affairs. He brought tﬁis action solely in his official capacity and is-
represented in this matter by Edmund G. Brown Jr., Attorney General of the State of California,
by Nancy A. Kaiser, Deputy Attorney General.

2. Respondent Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Evergreen Cemetery and Respondent
Tony Soo Hoo are represented in this proceeding by attorney Jeffrey E. Zinder, whose address is
Zinder & Koch, 700 North Brand Blvd., Suite 400, Glendale, CA 91203.

3. On or about September 1, 1994, the Department of Consumer- Affairs for the
Cemetery énd Funeral Bureau (Bureau) issued Certificate of Authority No. 524 to Evergreen
Memorial Care, Inc. dba Evergreen Cemetery (Respondent Evergreen). The Certificate of
Authority was in full force and effcct at all times relcvént to the charges brought in the
Accusation and First Amended Petition to Revoke Probation No. 1-2017 and will expire on
January 1, 2010, unless renewed.

4,  Onor about September 1, 1994, the Bureau issued Certificate of Authority Number
525 to Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Woodlawn Cemetery, for operation of Woodlawn

Cemetery, an existing cemetery located at 1715 Greenleaf Boulevard, Compton, California

(Woodlawn Cemetery). Certificate of Authority Number 525 was revoked on March 22, 2001.

5. On or about December 27, 2004, the Bureau issued Cemetery Manager License

Number CEM 251 to Tony Soo Hoo (Respondent Soo Hoo). The Cemetery Manager License

‘was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on

December 31, 2009, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

6.  Accusation and First Amended Petition to Revoke Probation No. I-2017 was filed
before the Director of the Department of Consumér Affairs (Director), and is currently pending
against Respondents. The original Petition to Revoke Probation and all other statutorily required
documents were properly served on Respondent Evergreen on March 28, 2006. The Accusation

and First Amended Petition to Revoke Probation was served on Respondents on May 8, 2009.
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Respondents timely filed their Notices of Defense contestiﬁg the Accusation and First Amended

Petition to Revoke Probation. A copy of the Accusation and First Amended Petition to Revoke

Probation No. 1-2017 i attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.
ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

7. Respondents have carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understand the
charges and allegations in the Accusation and F'irs.t' Amended Petition to Revoke Probation No. I-
2017. Respondents have also carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understand the
effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

8. Respondents are fully aware of their legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation and First Amended Petition to Revoke
Probation; the right to be represented by counsel at their own expense; the right to confront and
cross-examine the witnesses against thexni the right to present evidence and to'testif‘y on their dwn
behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to cmripel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an a.dyerse decision;
and all other rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable
laws. .

9.  Respondents voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waive and give up each and
every right set forth above. | '

10. Without admittiné the Violétions alleged in the Accusation and'First Amended
Petition to Revoke Probation No. [-2017 and for the purpose of resolving the Accusation and First
Amended Petition to Revoke Probation No. 1-2017 without the expense and uncertainty of further
proceedings in this matter, Respondents agree that, should Respondents come before the Bureau
and/or the Director in any further or ﬁlture proceedings, all of the charges and allegations set forth
in the Accusation and First Amended Petition to Revoke Prdbation No. [-2017 shall be deemed
proven without the necessity of further proof by Complainant.

11.  Respondent Evergrecn agrees that its Certiﬁcate of Authority and Respondent Soo
Hoo agrees that his Cemetery Manager License are subject to discipline a‘nd they agree to be

bound by the Director‘s imposition of discipline as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below.
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CONTINGENCY

12, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director. Respbndcnts understand
and agree that counsel for Complainé.nt and the staff of the Department of Consumer Affairs and
Cemetery and‘Funeral Bureau may communicate directly with the Director regarding this
stipulation and settlement, without notice to or participation by Respondents. By signing the
stipulation, Respondents understand and agree that they may not withdraw their agreement or
seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Director considers and acts upon it. If the
Director fails to adopt this stipulation as his Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and

Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible

“in any legal action between the parties, and the Director and/or Bureau shall not be disqualified

from further action by having considered this matter.

OTHER MATTERS

13.  The parties understand and agree thét facsimile copies of this Stipulated Settlement
and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile sigﬁaﬁnes thereto, shall have the same force and
effect as the originals. |

. 14. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of theiragreemenﬁ
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discuésions,
negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a
writing executed by an authoﬁied representative of each of the parties.

15. In consideration of the forégoiﬁg admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Director may, without further notice or formal proceéding, issue and enter the following
Disciplingry Order:

' DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Certificate of Authority No. 524 issued to Respondent
Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Evergreen Cemetery (Respondent Evergreen) and Cemetery

Manager License Number CEM 251 issued to Tony Soo Hoo (Respondent Soo Hoo) are revoked.

4
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However, the revocations are stayed and Respondents are placed on probation for four (4) yeafs
on the f'ollowing terms and conditions.

1. Obey All Laws. Respondents shall comply with all conditions of probation and obey
all federal, state and local laws, and all rules and regulations governing the programs regulated by
the Bureau. '

2. Quarterly Reports. Respondents shall submit duarterly declarations under penalty
of perjury, in a format designated by the Bureau, stating whether or not Respondents have been in
compliance with all the conditions of probation. Respondents shall also submit such additional
written reports and verifications of actions requested by the Bureau. Should the final probation
reports not be made as directed, the period of probation shall be extended until such time as the
final reports are made. Respondent Evergreen’s quarterly reporté shall state, in detail, the ;ictions
taken to actively pursue the sale or transfer of any and all interest in Woodlawn Cemetery,

pursuant to paragraph 14, below, of this stipulation and order, to a Bureau-approved individual or

entity who will subsequently obtain a new Certificate of Authority, if required by law.

3. Interviews with Burcau Representative. As necessary, Respondent Soo Hoo and
Respondent Evergreen’s corporate officers, directors, licensed employees and any personnel who
perform any function related to the operation of the cemetery, or who deal with the pui)li(;, shall
appear in person for schedulea interviews with the Burean Chief or other designated
representative for the purpose of monitoring compliance with the terms of this decision.

4. Out-of-State Residence or Operation, Should Respondent Soo Hoo and/or
Respondent Evergreen’s corporate officers or directors leave California to reside or operate
outside this state, 'he/she/they must notify the Bureau in writing of the dates of departure and
return. Reporting in person may be waived if said individuals move out of the state. However,-
Respondents shall continue compliance with other terms of probation to retain California
licensure. Periods of residency, business operation or employment outside California shall not
reduce the probationary period.

5. Completion of Probation. AUpon successful completion of probation, Respondents’

Certificate of Authority and Cemetery Manager License, as applicable, will be fully restored.

5

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (I-2017)




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
5
23
24
25
26
27
28

6; Violation of Probation. Should Respondents violate probation in any respect, the
Director, after giving Respondents notice and an opportﬁnity to be heard, may revoke probation
émd carry out the disciplinary ordef which was stayed. If an accusation or petition to revoke
probation is filed agéiﬁst Respondents during probation, the Director and Bureau shall have
continuing jurisdiction until the mater is final, and the probation shall be extended until the
matter is final.

7. License Issued During Probation. Any license or registration or certificate issued
to Respondents by the Bureau during the period of probation shall be issued as a probationary
license or registration or certificate and is subject to all the terms and conditions set forth herein.
Respondents must comply with terms and conditions herein and demonstrate no cause for
disciplinary action or denial of an application.

8.  Cost Recovery. Respondents shall pay the Bureau’s actual and reasonable costs of
investi gation.and enforcement of this matter, as follows: Respondent Soo Hoo shall pay costs in
the amount of three thousand dollars ($3,000) and Respondent Evergreen shall pay costs in the
amount of five thousand ($5,000). Said amounts shall be paid pursuant to a payment plan
determined by.the Bureau and shall be paid in full no later than six months prior to the end of
probation. Probation shall not terminate until full payment has been made. Respondents’
Certificate of Authority and Cemetery Manager License, as applicable, shall not be renewed until
the cost recovery has been paid in full or Respondents are otherwise in compliance with a :
payment plan approved by the Bureau.

9. 'Provisio.n of Records. Respondents shall provide specific records for Bureau
inspection as required.

Id. Evidence of Knowledge. Within 60 days of the date of the decision, Respondents
shall provide evidence satisfactory to the Bureau that Respondent Evergreen’s corporate officers,
corporate directors, licensed employees and any personnel who perform any function related to
the operation of the cemetery, or who deal with the public, are knowledgeable in the laws and
regulations governing the cemetery industry, and that the appointed third party administrator, as

described in paragraph 13, below, of this stipulation and order, has provided training in both

6
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English and Spanish to the employees working at Evergreen Cemetery in the procedures to be
followed in preparing a grave sité. As part of the training, Respondents shall give each employee
written procedures, in English, Spanish, and/or any other language to ensure employees
understand the procedures, on the proper procedures to follow when preparing a grave for burial
and discovering that the grave is already occupied. All employees of Respondent Evergreen shall
certify that they understand these procedures. Within 60 days of the decision date, Respondents
shall provide the Bureau with a copy of these written procedures and a copy of the certifications
by each employee that he/she understands the procedures. Respondents shall also implement a
daily record ﬁf all interments and shall make available upon request to any Bureau representative
or designee, all interment records and sales records of interment spaces or of interment rights.

11.  Plot Maps. Respondents shall provide current maps to any Bureau representative, or
the Bureau’s designee, upon request. |

12.  Interment Procedures. Respondents shall provide interment procedures to any
Bureau representative, or its designee, upon request, including but not limited to interment
records and the procedures used to maintain a record of plots sold, plots available for sale, and
plots where interments have already taken place. :

13.  Third Party Oversight of Evergreen. During the period of probation, Respondent
Evergreen shall retain at its sole expense a Bureau-approved third party administrator who will
provide general oversight to the cemetery and the designated cemetery manager to ensure
compliance with all laws and regulations governing cemetery practice. Pn’of to the effective date
of the decision, Respondent Evergreen shall inform the Bureau of the name of the proposed third
party administrator. _ ; :

14.  Transfer of Woodlawn Cemetery. Respondent Evergreen shall use its bcét efforts

to sell or transfer any and all interest in Woodlawn Cemetery to a Bureau pre-approved

- transferee. Said transferee must meet the qualifications for and obtain a new Certificate of

Authority, if required by law. Woodlawn Cemetery may not be transferred or sold to any current

or former employee, officer or director of Evergreen Memorialcare, Inc., Evergreen Cemetery or

- Woodlawn Cemetery or to any of their agents. Said transferee shall manage and maintain

7
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Woodlawn Ceme‘ter.yi and make Woodlawn Cemetery available for public visitation. Said
transferee shall be responsible for providing reasonable and adequate maintenance for the
property including, but not limitéd to, cafe of the lawn, ﬁ;,nces, rbad, buildings, mé.usoleum,
markers, waterin_g of the grounds énd repair of sprinkler and water systems as needed.

15. Third Parfy Supervision of Woodlawn Pending Transfer. Respondent shall
refain/maintain at its sole expense a Bureau-approved third party administrator to supervise
maintenance of Woodlawn Cemetery, until Woodlawn Cemetery is transferred or sold pursuant to
paragraph 14, above, of this stipulation and order, and a new certificate of »authority is issued, if
required by law. Said third pa@ administrator shall be responsible for reasonable and adequate
maintenance of Woodlawn Cemetery, including but not limited to, care of the lawn, fences, road,

buildings, mausoleum, markers, watering of grounds, and repair of sprinkler and water systems as

needed. Said third party administrator shall make Woodlawn Cemetery available for public

visitation between the hours of 9:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. for a minimum of five days a week.

V 16.  Disposition of Pre-Need Obligations at Woodlawn Cemetery. Respondents shall

abide by any final resolution of the consolidated matter, entitled In Re Woodlawn Memorial Park
Litigation, Los Angeles Superior Court, Case No. BC277267 (hereinafter “the civil action™), to
the extent that it does not conflict with the terms and conditions set forth iﬁ this stipulation and
order. There shall be no sales of lots, vaults, or niches at Woodlawn Cemetery. .HOWCVCI‘, a pre-
need contract right holder may file a Petition with the Bureau, under the authority of California
Business and Professions Code Sections 9630 and 9718 and California Code of Regulations, title
16, Section 2332, to seek authorization allowing for the fulfillment of a contract right to burial at
WoodlaWn Cemetery. Within 60 days of the date of the decision, a form Petition that is
substéntially similar to the Petition used in the civil action to fulfill preneed ﬁghts shall be
prepared by Respondents and provided to the Bureau for review and approval. Respondent shall
provide any preneed contract holder, upon request, with a Bureau-approved form Petition that
{09 ed jo L olificn dho Bitean,

s
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17. Annual Endowment Care Fund Reports. Respondent Evergreen shall file with the
Bureau annually endowment care fund reports for Evergreen Cerﬁctery and Woodlawn Cemetery
in the form and including the content required by California law.,

18. Ethics. Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, Respondents shall
submit for prior Bureau approval a course of ethics which will be completed and Respondents
shall provide proof of completion, within the first year of probation, by all corporate officers,
corporate directors, licensed empioyees and any personnel who perform any function related to
the oﬁeration of the cemetery, or who deal with the public. The ethics. course may not be an
Internet course. Within the 30 days of the effective date of this decision, Respondent Evergreen
shall inform the Board the names and positions of the corporate officers, corporate directors,
licensed employees and personnel taking the ethics course . .

19. Maintéhance (;f Records in State of California. All records pertinent to Evergreen
Cemetery or Woodlawn Cemetery and relating thereto shall be maintained in the State of l
California. Any records that have been removed from Califomia shall be returned wjthin five (5)
days of the effective date of this decision, and the Bureau shall be notified of the place where thé
records are being maintained.

20. Institutional trustee. Evergreen Memorialcare, Inc. shall maintain the endowment
care funds and special care funds of Woodlawn Cemetery and Evergreen Cemetery with an

institutional trustee,

ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully
discussed it with my attomey, Jeffrey E. Zinder. I understand the stipulation and the effect it will
have on my Certificate of Authority. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinaxy

I

"

i

i

i
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ENDORSEMENT

‘The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Director.

bawts_| OG0T

LA2006600421
60496306 2.doc
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Respectfully Submitted,

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
GREGORY J, SALUTE

Deputy Attorney General

Nkniun

NANCY A. KAISER
Deputy Attorney General
Atitorneys for Complainant
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General
of the State of California

GREGORY J. SALUTE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

NANCY A. KAISER, State Bar No. 192083
Deputy Attorney General

California Department of Justice

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-5794

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant
BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE CEMETERY AND FUNERAL BUREAU
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation and First Case No. [-2017
Amended Petition to Revoke Probation Against:
EVERGREEN MEMORIAL CARE, INC. ACCUSATION
dba Evergreen Cemetery AND
204 North Evergreen Avenue FIRST AMENDED
Los Angeles, CA 90033 PETITION TO REVOKE
PROBATION

Certificate of Authority No. 524

TONY SO0 HOO

204 N. Evergreen Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90033

Cemetery Manager License No. CEM 251

Respondents.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Richard L. Wallinder, Jr. (Complainant) brings this Accusation and First
Amended Petition to Revoke solely in his official capacity as the Bureau Chief of the Cemetery

and Funeral Bureau (Bureau), Department of Consumer Affairs.’

1. Effective January 1, 1996, the Department of Consumer Affairs succeeded to, and was
vested with, all the duties, powers, purpose, responsibilities and jurisdiction of the Cemetery
Board and the Board of Funeral Directors and Embalmers, and consolidated the functions into

1
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2. On or about September 1, 1994, the Bureau issued Certificate of Authority
Number 524 to Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Evergreen Cemetery (Respondent
Evergreen), for operation of Evergreen Cemetery, an existing cemetery located at 204 North
Evergreen Avenue, Los Angeles, California (Evergreen Cemetery or the cemetery). The
Certificate of Authority was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought
herein and will expire on January 1, 2010, unless renewed.

3 On or about September 1, 1994, the Bureau issued Certificate of Authority
Number 525 to Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Woodlawn Cemetery, for operation of
Woodlawn Cemetery, an existing cemetery located at1715 Greenleaf Boulevard, Compton,
California (Woodlawn Cemetery). Certificate of Authority Number 525 was revoked on March
22, 2001. '

4. On or about December 27, 2004, the Bureau issued Cemetery Manager
License Number CEM 251 to Tony Soo Hoo (Respondent Soo Hoo). The Cemetery Manager
License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will
expire on December 31, 2009, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

- This Accusation and First Amended Petition to Revoke Probation is
brought before the Director, Department of Consumer Affairs (Director), under the authority of
the following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless
otherwise indicated. |

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

6. Section 477 states, in part:

(a) "Board" includes "bureau," "commission," "committee," "department,"

“division," "examining committee," "program,” and "agency."

i

the Cemetery and Funeral Programs. Effective January 1, 2001, the regulatory agency is
designated as the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau.

2
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(b) "License" includes certificate, registration or other means to engage in a
business or profession regulated by this code.

7. Section 118, subdivision (b), provides that the suspension/expiration/
surrender/cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a
disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued
or reinstated.

8. Section 9725 states:

"Upon grounds provided in this article [Article 6 (commencing with section
9725)], and the other articles of this act, the license of any cemetery licensee and the certificate
of authority of any cemetery corporation may be revoked or suspended in accordance with the
provisions of this article."

9. Section 9725.1 states:

“Unprofessional conduct by any licensee or registrant or by any agent or
employee of a licensee or registrant constitutes grounds for disciplinary action. Unprofessional
conduct includes, but is not limited to, the following: /

(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or

abetting the violation of this chapter and any regulation adopted thereunder, or of any federal or

‘state law or regulation governing the disposition of human remains, operation of cemeteries or

crematories, the sale of cemetery property, or the sale of crematory services or commodities.
(b) Negligence in performing any act related to the operation of a cemetery or
crematory.”
10.  Section 9727 states:
“The bureau may suspend or revoke the license of any cemetery licensee who,

within the immediately preceding three years, has done any of the following:

(d) Acted or conducted himself or herself in a manner which would have

warranted the denial of his or her application for a cemetery license, or for a renewal thereof.”

i
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11.  Health and Safety Code section 7052 states, in part:

“(a) Every person who willfully mutilates, disinters, removes from the place of
interment . . . any remains known to be human, without authority of law, is guilty of a felony.
This section does not apply to any person who, under authority of law, removes the remains for
reinterment, or performs a cremation.”

12.  Health and Safety Code section 8277 states, in part:

“Every contract of a cemetery authority, including contracts executed in behalf
thereof by a cemetery broker or salesperson, which provides for the sale by the cemetery
authority of an interment plot or any service or merchandise, shall be in writing and shall contain

all of the agreements of the parties. The contract shall include and disclose the following:
(¢) An itemized statement of charges including, as applicable, the following:

(8) Space and location sold.”

COST RECOVERY

13. Section 125.3, subdivision (a), states, in part:

"Except as otherwise provided by law, in any order issued in resolution of a
disciplinary proceeding before any board within the department . . . . upon request of the entity
bringing the proceedings may request the administrative law judge may direct a licentiate found
to have committed a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the
reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case.”

ACCUSATION
FACTUAL SUMMARY

14.  Evergreen Cemetery is a corporately owned, private cemetery, located in

Los Angeles, California. Brian Van Renesse (Van Renesse) is the acting cemetery general

manager of Evergreen Cemetery. Evergreen Cemetery’s manager of record is Respondent Soo

Hoo.
/74
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15.  On or about June 22, 2006, Burcau Field Representatives, Dan Redmond |

(Field Representative Redmond) and Steve Allen, inspected the Evergreen Cemetery and
discovered bone fragments in the "spoils pile" or excess grave dirt pile located at the cemetery.
The cemetery’s backhoe operator indicated that the remains came from graves that he had dug on
the cemetery grounds. The bone fragments were turned over to the Los Angeles County
Coroner’s office for identification. The bone fragments were determined to be human. Field
Representative Redmond directed Van Renessee not to tamper with the pile until the Bureau was
able to identify the remains and further instruct the cemetery on how to proceed.
16. On or about August 1, 2006, Field Representative Redmond met with

Respondent Soo Hoo and asked for records of all interments from June 15, 2006, and June 22,
2006. The investigator identified three locations that had interments for that week. Respondent.
Soo Hoo provided copies of the interment contracts for the three interments. The contracts
provided did not have an exact grave location on them. Respondent Soo Hoo and Van Renessee
took the investigator to the grave locations, although there was some confusion on the part of
Respondent Soo Hoo and Van Renessee as to exactly where the specific graves were located. -

'17.  Onor about August 1, 2006, Field Representative Redmond discovered
that the Evergreen Cemetery’s spoils pile had changed since the Bureau’s inspection on June 22,
2006. Van_Renesee stated that dirt had been added to the spoils pile since the Bureau’s last
visit, but nothing had been removed.

18.  Inorabout April 2008 and May 2008, remains were obtained from

Evergreen Cemetery from a large mound of dirt on cemetery property. The cemetery was
ordered by the Bureau to sift through the large mounci of dirt to locate additional bones. The
cemetery gave the Los Angeles Coroner’s office 23 bags ranging in size from large zip-loc bags
to small trash bags. Most bags had dates on them ranging from April 14, 2008, to May 29, 2008,
The Los Angeles County Coroner’s office’s analysis determined that most of the bones were
human, and that the remains of at least five different humans were found in the sample.

Therefore, a minimum of five individuals had been affected by their graves being disturbed.

i
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CAUSE FOR D PLINE
(Mutilation of Graves)

19.  The licenses of Respondents Evergreen and Soo Hoo are subject to
disciplinary action for unprofessional conduct pursuant to Section 9725.1, subdivision (a), for
violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of
Health and Safety Code section 7052, in that Respondents willfully mutilated, disinterred, and/or
removed human remains from their graves, without authority of law, and dumped the remains in
the cemetery’s spoils pile, in order to re-use graves, as set forth in paragraphs 15, 17, and 18,
above.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to comply with contract requirements)

20.  The licenses of Respondents Evergreen and Soo Hoo are subject to
disciplinary action under Section 9725.1, subdivision (a), for violating or attempting to violate,
directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of Health and Safety Code Section
8277, subdivision (€)(8), by failing to enter the exact location of the grave space sold on written

interment contracts, as described in paragraph 16, above.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Negligence)

21.  The licenses of Respondents Evergreen and Soo Hoo are subject to
disciplinary action for unprofessional conduct pursuant to Section 9725.1(b), in that Respondents
were 'ncg]igent in performing acts related to the operation of a cemetery for the reasons stated in
paragraphs 15 through 20, above,

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(General Unprofessional Conduct)

22.  The licenses of Respondents Evergreen and Soo Hoo are subject to
disciplinary action for unprofessional conduct pursuant to Section 9725.1, for the reasons stated
in paragraphs 15 through 21, above.

i
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FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Acts Which Would Have Warranted Denial of License)

23.  The licenses of Respondents Evergreen and Soo Hoo are subject to
disciplinary action pursuant to Section 9727, subdivision (d), in that Respondents acted or
conducted themselves in a manner which would have warranted the denial of his or her

application for a cemetery license, or for a renewal thereof, for the reasons stated in paragraphs

15 through 22, above.
DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS

Re: Respondent Evergreen

24.  To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on
Respondent, Complainant alleges the following:

a. On or about March 22, 2001, in a prior disciplinary action entitled /n the
Matter of Accusation Against Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Woodlawn Cemetery,
Certificare of Authority No. 525, and Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Evergreen Cemetery,
Certificate of Authority No. 524, Cemetery and Funeral Bureau Case No. I-2017, Evergreen
Memorial Care Inc.’s Certificate of Authority to operate Woodlawn Cemetery No. 525 was~
revoked and its Certificate of Authority to operate Evergreen Cemetery No. 524 was revoked,
with the revocation stayed and placed in a five-year probation pursuant to a stipulated
disciplinary action.

A The discipline against Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Woodlawn
Cemetery, Certificare of Authority No. 525, and Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Evergreen
Cemetery, Certificate of Authority No. 524, was based on an accusation filed against Evergreen
Memorial Care, Inc., for grave desecration, unlawful interment of more than one body in a single
grave without proper authority, failure to properly dispose of human remains, failure to inter
cremated remains, failure to keep adequate records of ownership of transfer of plots, and
unlawful expenditure of Woodlawn Cemetery’s and Evergreen Cemetery’s endowment funds.
The accusation was amended several times resulting in the issuance of a Fourth Amended

Accusation, which was resolved by a stipulated settlement. The stipulated settlement was

7
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adopted by the Director effective March 22, 2001, attached as Exhibit A, That decision is now
final and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth.

ii. During the period of probation, on March 17, 2006, a petition to revoke
probation was filed against Respondent Evergreen’s Certificate of Authority No. 524. Asa
result, the probationary period has been autbmatically extended and shall not expire until this
Accusation and First Amended Petition to Revoke has been acted upon by the Director.

b. On or about November 1, 2001, in a criminal proceeding entitled The
People of the State of California v. Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc., aka Woodlawn Cemetery, in
the Superior Court of California, Los Angeles County, Case No. TA059473, Evergreen
Memorial Care, Inc., was convicted on its plea of nolo contendere of violating Penal Code
section 182(a)(1) (criminal conspiracy), a felony, Health and Safety Code section 8113.5(a)
(unlawful burial of multiple bodies in single plot), a misdemeanor, and Health and Safety Code
section 7103 (failure to inter within reasonable time), a misdemeanor. Evergreen Memorial
Care, Inc. was sentenced to two years summary probation and ordered to pay fines and penalties
of $3,240, to pay restitution to the Woodlawn Cemetery’s endowment trust fund in the amount of

$96,760, and to transfer ownership of Woodlawn Cemetery to an approved third party.

FIRST AMENDED PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION
AGAINST EVERGREEN MEMORIAL CARE, INC.

25.  Inadisciplinary action entitled In the Maiter of Accusation Against
Evergreen Memorial Care, Iﬁc. dba Woodlawn Cemetery and Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc.,
dba Evergreen Cemetery, Accusation No. [-2017 was filed against Respondent before the
Director of Consumer Affairs by the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau. The accusation was
amended several times resulting in the issuance of a Fourth Amended Accusation, which was
resolved by a stipulated settlement. The stipulated settlement was adopted by the Director -
effective March 22, 2001, |

26.  Pursuant to the stipulation, Certificate of Authority No. 525 issued to
Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc., dba Woodlawn Cemetery, was revoked.

i
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27.  The stipulation also provided that Certificate of Authority No. 524 issued
to Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc., dba Evergreen Cemetery, was revoked, however, the
revocation of Certificate No. 524 was stayed and placed on probation for five (5) years on

various terms and conditions. A copy of the stipulation and order are attached as Exhibit A and

'_'il_mzc',;rpofatéd bj,7 reference. The stipulation included the following terms and conditions:

a. Condition No. 1 [Stipulation, page 4. paragraph B(1
“l. Obey All Laws

Respondent shall comply with all federal, state and local laws including
those governing the programs regulated by the Department of Consumer affairs,
Cemetery and Funeral Bureau.”

b. Condition No. 17 [Stipulation, pgg' e 12, paragraph B(17)]
“17. Transfer of Woodlawn Cemetery

Respondent shall sell or transfer any and all interest in Woodlawn
Cemetery to a Bureau pre-approved third party within 270 days of the effective
date of this order. Said third party must meet the qualifications for and obtain a
new Certificate of Authority. 'Woodlawn Cemetery may not be transferred or sold
to any current or former employee, officer or director of Evergreen Memorialcare
Inc., Evergreen Cemetery or Woodlawn Cemetery or to any of their agents. Said
third party shall manage and maintain Woodlawn Cemetery and make Woodlawn
Cemetery available for public visitation. Said third party shall be responsible for
providing reasonable and adequate maintenance of the property including, but not
limited to, care of the lawn, fences, road, buildings, mausoleum, markers,
watering of the grounds and repair of sprinkler and water systems as needed.
There shall be no interments at Woodlawn Cemetery. Until transfer or sale of the
Woodlawn Cemetery to a Bureau-approved third party and issuance of a new
Certificate of Authority, respondent must comply with the requirements set forth
above in Paragraph B, subsection 16 of this stipulation.”

28.  Respondent subsequently filed a petition to amend the decision requesting
additional time to comply with Terms 11 and 17 of the probation. On January 30, 2002, the
petition was granted and Respondent was given through March 18, 2002, to comply. A copy of
the order is attached as Exhibit B and incorporated by reference.

GROUNDS FOR REVOKING PROBATION

29.  Grounds exist for revoking probation and reimposing the order of
revocation of Respondent Evergreen’s Certificate of Authority in that it failed to comply with the
following probation conditions:

i
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FIRST CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION
(Failure to Obey All Laws)

30.  Respondent Evergreen’s probation is subject to revocation because it
failed to comply with Probation Condition 1 (Obey All Laws), in that it failed to obey all laws, in
tilét lt v-i'olated Sgcaon —97é5:71, anid I—i:altﬂ a;ui Ef;xféfy ng_e séctigls_ 765? ;na 8_277,_ ;s sert- forth ;
in paragraphs 19 through 23, and 27, above,

SECOND CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION
(Failure to transfer Woodlawn Cemetery)

31.  Respondent Evergreen’s probaticn is subject to revocation because it
failed fo comply with Probation Condition 17 (Transfer Woodlawn Cemetery), in that
Respondent Evergreen failed to sell or transfer any and all interest in Woodlawn Cemetery
pursuant to paragraphs 27 and 28, above.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the mattets herein
alleged, and that following the hearing, the Director issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Certificate of Authority Number 524, issued to
Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Evergreen Cemetery;

& Revoking or suspending Cemetery Manager License number CEM 251
issued to Tony Soo Hoo;

3. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Director in Case No. I-
2017 and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed, thereby revoking Certificate of
Authority Number 524, issued to Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc., dba Evergreen Cemetery;

4, Ordering Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. and Tony Soo Hoo, jointly and
severally, to pay the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of this caée, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3;

3 Ordering Evergreen-Memorial Care, Inc., to transfer Evergreen Cemetery
to“Bureau-approved third parties;
it

10




6. Barring interments at Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc.; and,

7. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: ___ ‘f{lﬁl A

RICHARD L. WALL “JIR.
Bureau Chief

Cemetery and Funeral au
Department of Consumer” Affairs

State of California
Complainant

11




Exhibit A
Decision and Order,
effective March 22, 2001.
Case No. 1-2017




- BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
CEMETERY AND FUNERAL BUREAU
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

" In the Matier of the Accusation Against:

" Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc.

dba Wood!awn Cemetery
1715 West Greenleaf Drive
Compton, CA 90220

Certificate of Authority No. 525
and

Evergreen Memorial Caie, inc. dba

Evergreen Cemetery :

204 North Evergreen Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90033

Certificate of Authority No. 524

Respondents.

vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv

Case No. 1-2017

OAH No. L-2000030539

DECISION

The attached Stipulation in Settiement and Proposed Order is hereby accepted and
adopted as the Decision of the Dirsctor of the Department of Consumer Affairs in the
above-entitled matter.

P

This Decision shall become effective /P l a[‘c./) Z 2— , 2001.

+h
IT 1S SO ORDERED this 29" day of Febru an y 2001,

KATHLEEN HAMILTON
Director of Consumer Affairs

%M W\

- Department of Consumer Affairs



PILL LOCKYER, Attorney Genera)
of the State of California e
JULIE A. CABOS, State Bar No. 162356
Deputy Attorney General

B00 South Spring Street, Suite 500

0s Angeles, California 90013-2542
g:clcphone: (213) 897-2560

’Attornéys foregnﬁginant

glen V. Ayers, Bureau Chief
emetery and Funeral Burean
Department of Conisumer A ffairs
: BEFORE THE
DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
CEMETERY AND FUNERAL BUREAU
: STATE OF CALIFORNIA
F(n the Matter of the Accusation Against; CASE NO. 1-2017
Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc, , OAH NO, L-2000030539
dba Woodlawn Cemetery
1715 West Greenleaf Drive STIPULATION IN
Compton, CA 90220 SETTLEMENT AND
;e PROPOSED ORDER
Certificate of Authority No, 525 ) '
and ;
)
Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba )
Evergreen Cemetery )
204 North Evergreen Avenue
“"Los Angeles, CA 90033 a3 e
)
Certificate of Authority No. 524 )
Respondents. )
i
I
I/
by
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20 Futhoriq was placed on interim suspension ,effcctiVe March 27, 2000.

2]
22

In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent w1th the pubhc

interest and the responsibility of the CEMETERY AND FUNERAL BUREAU, DEPARTMENT
OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, the pames submit this Stipulation and Proposed Order to the

irector of the Department of Consumer Affairs (hereinafter “the Director’) for her approval and
option as the final disposition of the Accusation against Evcrgreen Memorialcare, Inc, dba
Woodlawn Cemetery and Evergreen Memorialcare, Inc. dba Evcrgrecn Cemetery,

‘The parties stlpulate the following is true: | '

1. A Fourth Amended Accusation No. 1-2017 ("Aécuséﬁbn") is-currently pending against
vergreen Memorialcare, Inc. dba Woodlawn Cemetery a.nd Evergreen M. emonalcare, Inc. dba
Evergreen Cemetcry before the Dlrector
2. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were duly served on the
respondent Evergreen Memorialcare, Inc. and respondent filed timeiy Notices of Defense:
cont'esting the allegations.

3. On or about September 1, 1994, Certificate of Authority No. 524 was issned to
[Evergrecn Memonalcare Inc. dba Evergreen Ccmetery Said Cemﬁcate of Authority will expire
on J anuary 1, 2002, unless renewed,

4. On or about September 1, 1994, Certificate of Authority 'No. 525 was issued to
vergreen Memorialcare, Inc. dba Woodlawn Cemetery. According to Bureau records, said
certificate of authority expired on January 1, 1995 and has not been renewed. The certificate of
5. Respondent Evergreen Memorialcare, Inc. understands the nature of the charges

alleged in the Accusation and that the charges end allegations, if proven, constitute cause for

23 Fmposmg discipline upon its Certificates of Authorlty Respondent Bvergreen Mcmona.lcare Inc.

24 L‘( hereinafter "respondent”) is fully aware of its rights to a hearing on the charges and allegations

25 eontained in said Accusation, right to reconsideration, dppca] and all other rights accorded

26 pursuant to the Cahfomla Business and Professions Code and Govemment Code and freely and

27 voluntanly waives such rights.

2.

STIPULATION  SETTLEMENT AND PRG. ¢ "DER
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11
12
13
14
15
16
17

6. Rcspoﬁdent agreés to the disposition of this matter as set out in the Ordér below.

7. Stipulations made by the respondent hlerein are for purposes of this proceeding, for
py other disciplinary proceedings by the Director, and for any petition for reinstatement,
reduction of penalty, or application for re-licensure, and shall have no force or effect-in any other
case or proceeding, .

8. The parties agree that the Stipulation recited herein shal be null and void and not
binding upon the parnes unless approved by the Director, except for this paragraph; Whlch shall
remain in effect. The partles agree that, in the event this stipulation is not adopted by the

irector, section 1152(a) of the Californja Evidence Code is applicable, The respondent
nderstands and agrees that, in deciding whether or not to adopt this stipulation, thc Director may

eceive oral and written commumcatlons from her staff and the Attomey General's oﬁicc

ommunications pursuart to this paragraph shall not disqualify the Director or other persens.
om future participation in this or any other matters affcctmg respondent. In the event the
irector, in her discretion, does not approve this settlement, this Stipulation, with the exception
of this paragraph, is withdrawn and sﬁail be of no évidentiary value and shall not be relied upon
or introduced in any disciplinary action by cither party hereto. Respondent agrcéé that, should

e Director reject this St]pulanon and if this case proceeds to hearing, respondent will not assert

18 |
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

ny claim that the Director was prejudiced by her review and discussion of this Stipulation or any

elated records.

9 In con31derat10n of, and i i reliance on, the foregoing stlpulatxons and findings, the

'

parties agree that the Director may, without further notice of fo_rmal proceeding, issue and enter
an Order as follows: -

1

/

i

26 |/

27

///

i3,
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ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that;

A. Certificate of Authority No. 525 issued to Evefgreen Memorialcare, Inc. dba
oodlawn Cemetery is revoked on the effective date of fhis decision.
B. Certificate of Authority No. 524 issued to Evergreen Memorialcare, Inc. dba
vergreen Cemetery is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and Certificate of Authority
0. 524 is placed on probation for five (5) years. If the probationary period ends prior to the

esolution of the consolidated matter entitled In Re: Woodlawn Memorial Park Liti gation, Los

Angeles Superior Conrt Case No. BC277267, respondent shall have a continuing obligation to
ddress pre-need obligations, as set forth In subsection 14, below. Probation shall be subj ect to

he followmg terms and conditions:
1, O ey all Law ;
Rcspondcnt shall comply with all federal, state and local laws including those governing '

[he programs regulated by the Department of Consumer Affairs, Cemetery and Funeral Bureau

"Bureau").

2. Quarterly Reports:

Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of perjury, in a format
designated by the Bureau,-' stating whether or not respondent has been in compliance with all the
conditions of probation. Respondent shall also suBmit such additional written reports and
vcrlﬁcau ons of actions requested by the Bureau. Should the final probatxon report not be made
s directed, the period of probation shall be extended unti] such time as the fina report is made.

3. Interviews with Bureau Rcmesentatwc:

As necessary, respondent’s corporate officers, corporate directors, llccnsed employees

lend any personnel who perform any function related to the operation of the cemetery or

cremalory, or who deal with the public, shall appear in person for1i mtervxcws wnth the Bureau

Chief or other desi gnated representative for the purpose of monitoring compliance with the terms

of this decision.

4,
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24

25 [cemietery operations and Cremalory operations in an educational facij

1 4. Violation Of Probation:

Should respondent violate probation in any respect, the Director of the Departmmt of
Consumer Affau-s after giving notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and
carry out the disciplinary order which was stayed. Ifan Accusation or Petition fo Revoke
robation is filed against respondent during probanon the Burean shall haye continuing

vrisdiction unti the matter is final, and the probation shall be extended until the. matter is final,

5. Ethics-Course

8 Within thirty (30) days of the effectlvc date of this decision, respondent shall submlt for

9 |prior Bureau approval a course of ethics which will be completed within the first year of

10 {probation, by all corporate officers, corporate directors, hcensed employees and any personnel

11 fwho perform any function related to the operation of the cemetery or crematory, or who deal with

12 [the public.
13 6. Evidence of Knowledge
14 Within the first year of probation, respondent shall- -provide evidence satisfactory to the

15 fBureau that all corporate officers, corporate directors, licensed employees and any personnel who. {
16 {perform any function related to the operation of the cemetery or crematory, or who dcal with the

17 Ipublic, are knowledgeable in the laws and regulations goverming the cemetery and crematory

18 |industry.

19 : 7. Provision of Records

20 Respondcnt shall provide SpCCIf ¢ records for Bureau i mspecnon n upon demand by Bureau
21 lﬂ 1

d representatives,
) 8. Remedia] Education
23 Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall submit to

Fhe Bureau for its prior approval, an appropriate program of remedial education related to

ity or program, whxch must

26 [plso be approved by the Bureau, for its corporate officers, comporate directors, hcensed

27 Jemployees and any personnel who perform any functlon related to the operation of the cemetery

: - M
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11

23

pr crematory, or who deal with the public. Additionally, within sixty (60) days of the effective
ate of this decision, respondent shall submit to the Burean for its prior approval, an appropn'ate

program of remedial education related to trust accounting in an educational facility or program,

w

10

13
14

hich must also be approved by the Bureau, for its corporate offi 1cers, corporate dir ectors,
icensed employees and managerial employees. Each corporate officer, corporate director and
mployee described above shall complete at least eighteen ( 18) hours of continuing education as
described above within the first 'threé (3) years of probation at respondent’s expense. Failure to
complete the remedial education reqdirernent, shall be considered a violation of probation and
’grounds for imposition of the stayed dlsmphne |

9. Completion of Probation:

Upon suceessful completion of probation, respondent's certificate of authority for
P P p ty

12 Fvergrcen Cemetery will be restored with any surviving restrictions as set forth in this order.

10. Payment of Costs:
Respondent shall pay $210,000.00 in costs incurred by the Department of Consumer

15 Affaus Cemetery and Funera! Bureau in prosecutxon and i mvestl gation of this matter pursuant to

16 JBusiness and Professions Code Section 125.3. Respondent has alrcady paid forty thousand

17 [dollars ($40, 000) towards costs, Upon the signing of this  stipulation, respondent shall pay an

18 [additional eighty eight thousand dollars ($88,000) by cashier’s check, which may mc]ude the -

19
20
21

hirty eight thousand dOHd.I' ($38,000) cashier’s check held by the Office of Administrative
eanngs The balance of eighty two thousand dollars ($82,000), shall be pald in three (3)

installments as follows: twenty seven thousand three hundred and thirty three dollars ($27 333)

22 [due on February 15, 2002; twenty seven thousand, three hundred and thirty three dollars

$27,333), due on August 15, 2002; twenty seven thousand, three hundred and thirty four doilars

24 ($27,334), due on February 15, 2003,

25
26

. 11. Plot Maps

Within two hundred and seventy (270) days of the effeétive date of this order, respondent

27 [shall prepare and submit to the Bureau new plot maps for Evergreen Cemetery and Woodlawn

6.
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21

emetery, which must meet with Bureau approval and which must comply with Health and
Safety Code Sections 8550 and 8551,

12. Disposal of Cremated Remaing

Evergreen Memorizalcare, Inc, shall pay for the disposition of remains recovered from
Woodlawn Cemetery including the cremains of Ellen Haskell. Said disposition will be made

‘aﬁer, and in accordance with, appropriate orders from the Los Angeles Superior Court in the

consolidated matter of In Re: Woodlawn Memorial Park Litigation, bearing the lead case No.

FC277267 Said disposition shall be made under the supervision of the Burean and the Los
Angeles County Coroner's Office, Evergrecn Memorial Care, Inc. shall cooperalc fully with the

os Angeles County Coroner and the Bureau in the disposition of the cremated remains found at
Evcrgrcen Cemetery, which are thc_subj ect of the Accusation, and in the notification of families
or next of kin of the decedents.

13, Institutional Trustee(s)

Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. shall transfer the endowment care funds and special care
funds of Woodlawn Cemetery and Evergreen Cemetery to an mst1tutlona1 trustee within thirty
(30) days of the effective datc of this order.

14. Disposition of Pre-Need Obligations

Respondem shall abide by any final resolution of the consolidated matter, entitled In Re:

WOodlawn Mcmonal Park Litigation, Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC277267,

heremfaﬁer “the civil action™), to the extent that it does not conflict w1th the terms and
conditions set forth in this st1pu]atmn and order. Pending a final resolution of the civil action,
and subject to the conditions and terms set forth in this stipulation and order, respondent shall
Frovndc each qualified pre-need claimant, at the claimant’s opllon w1th either: (1) a grave site at
tEvergrecn Cernetcry, at no cost to the claimant, or (2) a payment of money equal to the sum of
the original purchase price of the pre-need grave site or intermen; right at Woodlawn Cemetery,

PIUS annually compounded interest, calculated at the rate of 7% per annum (“cash-out™).

For purposes of this stipulation and order, a qualified pre-need claimant is a person or

T
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ersons who either (i) can provide satisfactory documentation for, or proof of, a pre-need
urchase, and ownership (including by way of wili or statutory succession) of, a grave site or
terment right at Woodlawn Cemetery which has become “at need” (LE. a death has occurred);
r (if) can provide satisfactory documentation for, or proof of, ownership (including by way of
ill or statutory succession) of a grave site or interment right at Woodlawn Cemetery.
Within seventy five (75) days of the effective date of this order, respondent shall set aside
200 grave sites at Evergreen Cemetery to be used solely for the purpose of implementing this

stipulation and order. Within seventy five (75) days of the effective date of this order,

[espondent shall provide the Bureau with a plot map and other documentation, evidencing that

espondent has set amdc 200 grave sites at Evergreen Cemetery to be used solely for the purpose
pf 1mplement1ng this stlpulatlon and order, and identifying the specific grave sites set aside.

If a qualified pre-need claimant opts to receive a grave site, respondent shall provide the |
qualified pre-need claimant with one of the 200 set aside grave sites. If the qualified pre-need

claimant requests a particular grave site outside of the 200 set aside grave sites, respondent shall

e allowed to substitute the previously undesignated grave site for one of the 200 set aside grave
ites. Ifa customer who is not a qualified pre-need claimant requests to obtain a grave site which
1S one of the 200 set aside grave sites, respondent shall be allowed to provide the requested grave
ite to the customer and to désignate another grave site in substitution for the previoixsly
e51gnated grave site. If, for any other reason, respondent wishes to substitute a prP\ tously
ndcmgnated grave site for one of the 200 set aside grave sites, respondent shall obtain prior
pproval from the Burean. If any of the Evergreen Cemetery grave sites, set aside pursuant to
Fhis stipulation and order, remain unused at the time this stipulation and order éxpires the grave
sites will revert .back unencumbered, to the owners of Evergreen Cemetery, located at 204 North
Evcrgrccn Avenue, Los Angcles Callfomla
Within thirty (30) days of the effectwc date of this order, respondent shall set aside, in a
special care frust fund (hereinafter “special pre-need” fund), no less than twenty five thousan-d :

dollars ($25,000), to guarantee respondent’s ability to fund the payment of qualified pre-needs

8.
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26 Feed claims and regarding any other details of this stipulation and order,

27

{4) detailing the expenditures from, and balance of, the special pre- need fund
approved form, to all funeral establishments wrthm Los Angeles County and Orange County,

interment right af Woodlawn Cemetery, be referred to respondent for handling of the pre-need

claim. Respondent understands and agrees that the Bureau has the authority 1o, and in its

discretion may,

contact and notify the public and individual consumers regarding the process for submittmg pre-

{rlaims. Within one hundred and twenty (120) days of the effective date of this order, respondent
shall deposit in the special pre-need fund an additional twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000).

The special pre-need fund and proceeds shall be used solely for the payment of any qualified pre-

Lruecd claimant’s cash- out option, If any special pre-need funds, created pursuant to this
stipulation and order, remain unused at the time this stipulation and order expires, the trust will
be dissolved and the monies will r_eyert back to the owners of Evergreen Cemetery, located at
204 North Evergreen Avenue, Los Angeles, California,

Notwithstanding the set aside of 200 grave sites and the creation of the special pre-need
fund, respondent shall abide by the terms in paragraph B, subsection 14 of this stipulation and
prder (“this subsection™), and shall compensate each qualified pre-need clarmant dunng the term
of this strpulatlon and order, even if the number of qualified pre-need claimants exceeds 200, and
even if the payment of claimants’ cash out options exceeds the amount in the special pre—nced
d.

Respondent shall include in the quartcrly probationary reports, required by paragraph B,
subsection 2 above, a statement (1) 1ndlcat1ng the number of graves used to satisfy pre-necd
claims, (2) identifying thc Braves used to satisfy pre-needs claims, (3) specifying of any

substitution of a pr eviously undesignated grave site for one of the 200 set asxde grave sites, and

Upon the effcctxve date of this order, respondent shall issue written notice, in Bureau-

cquestmg that all persons claiming to havc a prc—necd purchase or ownersh:p of a grave site or

post an announcement on jts website, issue press releases, or by any other means

A pre-need claimant’s claim shal) first be reviewed by respondent or a Bureau-approved

9.
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10
11

r‘.hlrd party to determine whether a claimant is a qualified pre—nced claimant within the meaning
of this stipulation and order. ‘Within two business days of notification, either oral or wntten of
claimant’s claim, respondent shall notify the claimant in writing of the determination as to
whether that claimant is 2 qﬁaliﬁed pre-need claimant within the meaning of this stipulation and
prder. Ifrespondent or the Bureau-approved third party makes a determination that a claimant is
qualified pre-nsed claimant and provides that claimant with a grave site or “cash out” as
specified above, respondent may have that claimant execute a special release, in Bureau-
pproved format, to Evergreen Memoriél Care, Inc., pertaining to resolution of the pre-need
laim only,

If rcsﬁondcnt or the Bureau-approved third party makes a determination that a claimant is

ot a qualified pre-need claimant within the meaning of this stipulation and order, respondent

12 will also provide to the claimant written notification, in aBureau-approved format, informing the

13
14
5

17
18
19L

claimant of the claimant’s options to either pursue a civil remedy, including a civil remedy in the

consolldated matter of In Re: Woodlawn Memonal Park Litigatiop, Los Angeles Superior Court

F\To BC277267 or to obtain immediate alternative resolution of thc dispute via binding

16 [rbxtrahon Respondent shall not arbitrarily or capncmusiy dcny redress to any quahﬁcd pre-

eed claimant,
Ifthe pre-need claimant opts for binding arbitration, respondcnt shall have the
esponsibility of schcdulmg the binding arbitration and notifying the Bureau of the arbitration

date and the name of the consumer involved, Binding arbitration shall take place within thirty

B T

21

. 23

23
24
25
2%

30) days of the pre-need claimant giving notice of election of bmdmg arbitration. In order to
articipate in the binding arbitration, pre-need claimants shall éxecut;a a special release, in
ureau-approved format, to Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc., pertaining to resolution of the pre-
eed claim oniy. The binding arbitration is to be conducted by the Office of Administrative
Hearings, 320 West Fourth Street, Suite 630, Los Angeles, California 90013. If, for any reason

he Office of Administrative Hearings is unable to conduct the binding arbitration, the binding

27 Jarbitration will be conducted by an arbitration service selected by the Bureau.

10.
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26 Iwa!cr systems as needed. Said third party shall make Woodlawn Cemetery available for public

1 The cost for arbitration shall be paid 50% by .the respondent and 50% by the Bureau, If
2 [the arbitrator finds that respondent s denial of the pre-need claim was arbitrary or capricious, the
3 [arbitrator has the discretion to order that respondent reimburse the Bureau for the Bureau’s share
4 |of the arbitration costs,

5 Failure to comply with the requirements sét forth in this subsection, shall be considered a

6 v1o]at10n of probatlon and grounds for imposition of the stayed discipline. Respondent shall

12ve a continuing obligation to comply with the requirements set forth in this subsection, after

he termination of probation and until resolution of the civil action. Respondent agrees that

9 [failure to comply with the requirements set forth in this subsection shall constitute unprofessional
10 [eonduct under Business and Professions Code Section 9725 1, and shall constitute independent
11 flgrounds for the imposition of discipline against respondent.

12 15. Audit and Reimbursement of Woodlawn Endowment Carc Funds:
13y Respondent shall obtain a certified audit of the Woodlawn Cemetery Endowment Care

14 Fund prepared by a Bureau-approved, California- -licensed Certified Public Accountant (“CPA”)
15 |within thirty (30) days of Bureau approval of a CPA. Respondent shall submit the name of a
16 |California-licensed CPA to the Bureau foi approval within ten (10) days of the signing of this
17 [stipuiation. Respondent shall reimburse any rﬁisging endowment monies tov the Woodlawn

18 JEndowment Care Fund within forty (40) days of Bureau approval of the CPA.

19 : 16. Third Party Supervision of Woodlawn Pending T1 ansfer

20 | Respondent shall retain a Bureau- -approved third party to supemsc mamtenance of

T

21 Woodlawn Cemetery until Woodlawn Cemetery is transferred or sold pursuant to paraoraph B,

22 [subsection 17 of this stipulation and order, and a new Certificate of Authority isissu 1. Said

23 |third party shal| be. responsible for reasonable and adeguate maintenance of Woc aaw .. Cemetery
24 llocated at 1715 Greenleaf, Compton, Califomnia, including, but not limited to, care of the lawn,

25 |fences, road, buildings, mausoleum, markers, watering of the grounds and repair of sprinkler and

27 lvisitation between the hours of 9am to 3pm for a minimum of five days a week. There shall be

1k
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o interments at Woodlawn Cemetery. Said third party shall inform all persons claiming to have
pre-need purchase, or ownership of a grave site or interment right at Woodlawn Cemetery, that
claimants should contact rcépondent directly for handling of the claim, Said third party shall
mnish all claimants witia the name, address and phone number of the person to whom any

laims should be presented. Respondent’s obligations with respect to paragraph B, subsection 16
of' this stipulation and order shall be extinguishe& upon the issuance of a new Certificate of
Authority to a Bdreéu—app_roved third party.

17. Transfer of Woodlawn Cemetery

Respondcnt shall sell or transfer any and aH interest in Woodlawn Cemetery to a Burean
pre-approved third party within 270 days of the effective date of this order. Said third party must
eet the qualifications for and obtain a new Certificate of Autherity. Woodlawn Cemetery may

hot be transferred or sold to a.ny current or former employee officer or director of Evergreen

emonalcare, Inc., Evergreen Cemetery or Woodlawn Cemetery or to any of their agents. Said
hird party shall manage and maintain Woodlawn Cemetery and make Woodlawn Cemetery
vailab]e'fﬁf public visitation. Said third party shall be responsible for providing reasonzble and
dequate maintenance of the property including, but not limited to, care of the lawn, fences, road,

bui-ld‘in gs, mausoleum, markers, watering of the grounds and repair of sprinkler and water

systems as ncadcd. There shall be no interments at Woodlawn Cemetery. ‘Until transfer or sale of

the Woodlawn Cemetery toa Bureau approved third party and issuance of a new Certificate of

Authorny, respondent must comply with the requirements set forth abovc in paragraph B,

{subsection 16, of this stipulation.

18. File Endowment Care Fund Reports

ARespondent shall prepare and file its outstanding endowment care fund reports and
special care furid reports, up to and including those for the 2000 calendar year within thirty (30)

days of the effective date of this order.

19, Audit and Reimbursement of Evergreen Cemetery Endowment Care Funds

Respondent shall obtain a certified audit of the Evergreen Cemetery Endowment Care

12,
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P und prepared by a Bureau-approved California licensed CPA within thirty (30) days of Bureau
ppproval of the CPA. Respondent shall submit the name of a California Iicenéed CPA to the

Bureau for approval within ten (10) days of the signing of this stipulation. Respondent shall

[reimburse any missing endowment monies to the Evergreen Endowment Care Fund within forty

(40) days of the Bureau approval of a CPA,

20. Audit ahd Reimbursement of Evergreen Cemeterv Special Care Funds

Respondent shall provide a certified audit of the Evergreen Cemetery Special Care Funds,

prepared by a Burean-approved, California- licensed CPA, and all records for the Evergreen-

Cemetery Special Care Funds tc the Bureau within thirty (30) days of Bureau approval of the

ICPA. Respondent shall submit the name of a California licensed CPA to the Bureau for approval

within ten (10) days of the signing of this stipulation. Respondent shall reimburse any missing

special care fund monies to the Evergreen Special Care Fund within forty (40) days of the
Bureau approval of a CPA.

21. Maintenance of Records in State of California

Al records pertinent to Evergreen Cemetery or Woodlawn Cemstery or any funds,
ccounts or matters relating thereto shall be maintained in the State of California. Any records
Fhat have been removed from California shall be returned within five (5) days of the effective

date of this decision, and the Bureau shall be notified of the place where they are being

maintained.
22, Transfer of Evergreen Cemetery While On Probation
— e i il
As a condition of transfer, respondent must provide a certified andit o ergreen

Cemetery endowment care funds and special care funds, including any pre-ueed funds, prepared
by a Bureau-approved, Califomia licensed CPA. Any agreement between respondent and a third
party for transfer of EVergreen Cemetery must contain a provision for fulfilling all pre-need
pbiigations, indicating that any successors in ownership would abide by the terms and conditions
of this stipulation and order. All shortages in endowmen care funds, special care funds an'd/of

pre-need funds must be funded prior to sale or transfer of Evergreen Cemetery. Evergreen

13.
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Cemetery may not be transferred or sold to any current or former employee, officer or director of
[Evergreen Memorialcare, Inc., Evergreen Cemetery or Woodlawn> Cemetery or to any of their
agents. .

C. Respondent shall cooperate fuliy with the Bureau in the implementation of this‘ordér,
including, but not limited to, the execution of any documents, permitting access to all properties, '
records, documents and employees in the possession, custody or control of respondent and
respondent shall cooperate fully in the Bureau’s investigation and resolution of any consumer
complaints or inquiries regarding Woodlawn Cemetery and regarding Evergreen Cemetery.

D. Itis understood by the parties that it is the Bureau’s position that the costs ordered
erein are not dischargable in bankruptcy whether under Chapter 7 or 11 and that attorneys’ fees
Ere recoverable égainst the debtor if litigation is required to determine dischargability.

E. All reports and other correspondence required to be submitted by Respondent in this
Stlpulatlon and Order shall be directed to Probation Monitor, Department of Consumer Affatrs
Cemetery and Funeral Bureau, 400 R Street, Suite 3040, Sacramento, Califomia 9581 4, and
copied to Dcpufy Attorney General Julie A. Cabos, 306 South Spring Street, Lﬁs Angeles,
California 90013. Itis understood by the parties that Bureau correspondence with Respondent .
will be addressed to the attention of G}Cﬂi\;t/e(‘)}:g\, Evergreen Memortal Care Inc. Evcrgrecn
Cemetery, 204 North Evergreen Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90033, and copiedto J anet L
evine and Stephen B. Sadowsky, at Lightfoot, Vandevelde Sadowsky, Medvene & Levme 655
outh Hope Street, Thirteenth Floor, Los Angeles, Cahfomla 90017- 3'.3_{ 1. Parties shall notify
each other of any change of address.

1/

y//

I/

i

fi/

I/
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I have carefully read and fully undcrsténd the stipulation and order set forth above, I
have discussed the terms and conditions set forth in the stipulation and order with my attorney. I
uinderstand that in signing this stipulation I am waiving my right to a hearing on the charges set

forth in the accusation on file in this matter. I further understand that in s_igning this stipulation

»IDated:a_z 11{20[

'Datcd-:‘a‘;l//s/ﬁ)/

hat-the Director may enter the foregoing order placing certain requirements, restrictions and

imitations on the Certificate of Authorities issued for Woodlawn Cemetery and Evergreen

‘emetery and upon my abilities to operate Woodlawn Cemetery and Evergreen Cemetery.
DATED: 2/
GL G =
President/EVERGREEN MEMORIALCARE, INC.
For Respondent
AS TO FORM ONLY:

LIGHTFOOT, VANDEVELDE, SADOWSKY,

BILL LRCKYER, Attorney General
of the Stale of Califerfiia

‘/\

.
Julie A o
Deputy Atform eral
Attorneys for Complainant
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BEFORE THE
DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
CEMETERY AND FUNERAL BUREAU

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No.: 1-2017
EVERGREEN MEMORIAL CAR.'E. IN e " OAH No. L-200003330539
dba Woodlawn Cemetery
1715 West Greenleaf Drive
Compton,. CA 90220 _ ‘
Certificate of Authority No. 525 ORDER GRANTING PETITION FOR

‘ : . AMENDMENT TO DECISION
And ; .
EVERGREEN MEMORIAL CARE, INC.
dba Evergreen Cemetery
204 North Evergreen Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90033
Certificate of Authority No. 524
Respondents.
DECISION AND ORDER

T‘he petition of Respondent Evergraen.Memoriai Caré, inc. to amend the decision in thé
above referenced case is hcreby granted as set forth herein. Réspondent is granted nigety-one -
(91) additional days up to and including March 18, 2002 to comply with all provisions of its
probatio.h a‘; set forth in paragraph B, subsection 11 and paragrapﬁ B, sﬁbsection 17 of the

February 20, 2001 Decision in this matier.
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_This Order granting petition for amendment of decision shall become effective

immediately.

1T IS SO ORDERED this 30th day of January, 2002.

A a@n‘w 5»»» GMW
KATHLEEN HAMILTON
Director of Consumer Affairs

Department of Consumer Affairs




